








PROPACIFIC BUILDERS CORPORATION     
(Formerly Guam Yooshin Corp.)                                   P.O. Box 7446 TAMUNING, GUAM 96931 

          TEL 671-477-3109, FAX 671-477-7424 
                                     EMAIL: jgyc@guam.net 

September 01, 2016 
 
To:                  Barbara C. Cruz, P.E. 
                     Senior Engineer Supervisor 
                     Engineering Division - GWA 
                     Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Bldg.  
                     Mangilao, Guam                
 
Subject:        E14-001-EPA 

                       Design-Build of Emergency Standby Power Generation System for Casimiro & Namo SPS. 
 
Reference:  Change Order Proposal 01 (Rev.03) 
 
Dear  Ms. Cruz, 
 
Due to the current development that the government was not able to purchased the adjacent lot in Casimiro 
SPS  thereby the proposed construction of generator building for Casimiro SPS as stated in the SOW will not be 
realized. Thus with this event that is beyond our control and based on GWA instructions and comments on the 
earlier proposals, we are revising the proposals  for change order on the SOW as follows: 
 
A. CASIMIRO SPS 
1.  Delete the new building, on-site standby generator set, and fuel storage tank and replace them with a new 
mobile generator with trailer, a new concrete pedestal w/ cantilever concrete roof & floor slab for the new ATS, 
disconnect switch, pump controller, etc.  The new electrical equipments shall be SSTL enclosed with special 
cable connectors . Mobile generator  and electrical equipment will now be sized that both pumps can be running 
at the same time. 
 
2.  Extend chainlink fence to provide sufficient space for the new mobile generator and trailer and provide 
sliding gate in front of concrete pad for the new mobile generator. 
 
3.   Add a new 6" thk.  concrete pad for the new mobile generator and concrete pedestal for generator power 
connection. 
 
B.  NAMO EPS 
 
1.  Add a new room in the existing generator building to shelter the existing air compressor and compressed air 
tank that will be relocated with 2 ea anod. aluminum louver windows with insect screen and 2 ea additional 
anod. aluminum door complete with door hardware. 
 
2.   Provide mechanical wall-mounted  ventilator on existing building complete with controller. 
 
3.  Emergency stand by generator, fuel storage tank, electrical equipments to be sized that both pumps can be 
running at the same time. 

 
EXHIBIT A - COST PROPOSAL  (1 of 10)



 
4.  Locate the new electrical equipments & pump controllers as per instruction by GWA. 
 
5.  Provide new lights, light  switches, & convenient outlets on the new structure. Provide floodlight on the 
exterior. 
 
We proposed the change order in the amount of $ 108,258.23. The total contract amount if CO are approved 
will be $351,930.23. Attached are the proposed lay-outs  and the revised Schedule of Values  for your reference. 
 
Also, with these reasons that are beyond our control which have made a great impact on our construction 
schedule to complete the project on time, we will submit a request for time extension once a decision was 
finalized regarding the change in SOW. 
 
We trust  that the above justification meets your favorable approval regarding the above request. Thank you in 
advance. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 

 
Jerlie M. Gutierrez 
Project Manager 
ProPacific Builders Corp. 

 
EXHIBIT A - COST PROPOSAL  (2 of 10)

barbara
Highlight



CASIMIRO PUMP STATION

GWA

C:\Users\alvin\Downloads\cho.jpg Tel. No.
647-4233
E-mail:
admin@coevaldesignpartners.net

 
EXHIBIT A - COST PROPOSAL  (3 of 10)

Rick Sison
Typewritten Text
CASIMIRO SPS



FUEL TANK

BUILDING
EXTENSION

YONA PUMP STATION

GWA

C:\Users\alvin\Downloads\cho.jpg Tel. No.
647-4233
E-mail:
admin@coevaldesignpartners.net

 
EXHIBIT A - COST PROPOSAL  (4 of 10)

Rick Sison
Typewritten Text
NAMO EPS



YONA PUMP STATION

GWA

C:\Users\alvin\Downloads\cho.jpg Tel. No.
647-4233
E-mail:
admin@coevaldesignpartners.net

 
EXHIBIT A - COST PROPOSAL  (5 of 10)

Rick Sison
Typewritten Text
NAMO EPS



ITEM 
NO.

MATERIAL 
COST

LABOR 
COST

OTHER 
COST

TOTAL COST 
OF ITEM

COST PER 
UNIT

1 1 LS 2,661.67 0.00 0.00 2,661.67 2,661.67

Sheet  _______ of ________

D-B ESGS Casimiro & Namo PS

SCHEDULE OF VALUES Type of Project

Design-Build

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Name & Address of Contractor Pro-Pacific Builder Corp.

750 Rte.8 Ste. 202, Hanam Palza, Barrigada, Guam 96913

(671) 477-3109
Contract Description

DB of Emergency Standby Power Generation System for Casimiro & Namo Sewer Pump Stations. 

To complete the design & construction works in accordance with scope and requirements as follows:

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM
QTY & UNIT 
MEASURE

Building Permit Fees

2 1 LS 9,252.21 0.00 0.00 9,252.21 9,252.21

3 1 LS 2,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 6,000.00 6,000.00

4.A  Extension of the perimeter fence and 
any facility renovation as required in order 
to install a new emergency stanby 
generation system, and provide GWA 
sufficient space to relocate the existing 
ejector pump, motor and compressed air 
tank to their new outdoor locations.

1 LS 1,806.00 0.00 0.00 1,806.00 1,806.00

ADDITIVE:
4.B  New concrete building extension to 
house existing pump & compressed air 
tank to their new location.

1 LS 3,305.50 0.00 0.00 3,305.50 3,305.50

4.C  Electrical rehabilitation, which involve 
site inspection, electrical testing and 
electrical assessment.

1 LS 2,580.00 0.00 0.00 2,580.00 2,580.00

4.D  Engine generator set, ATS, all 
interconnecting fuel lines, conduits, 
conductors, and accessories.

1 LS 5,480.00 0.00 0.00 5,480.00 5,480.00

 4.E  External, on-site fuel storage tank 
and containment with its interconnecting 
conduits, conductors, fuel lines, fittings, 
and accessories.

1 LS 1,740.50 0.00 0.00 1,740.50 1,740.50

ADDITIVE:
4.F Provide electrical wall-mounted 
ventilator on existing building to run with 
the generator with time delay to stop.

1 LS 325.00 0.00 0.00 325.00 325.00

Bond & Insurance

Mobilization & Demobilization

DESIGN

4

NAMO Sewer Pump Station

 
EXHIBIT A - COST PROPOSAL  (6 of 10)



DEDUCTIVE:
5.A  New concrete building with new 
electrical distribution and mechanical 
systems upgrade on existing electrical 
system, new expanded perimeter fence 
and gate, and associated work, complete 
in place and fully functional.

1 LS (5160.00) 0.00 0.00 (5160.00) (5160.00)

5.B  Engine generator set, ATS, all 
interconnecting fuel lines, conduits, 
conductors, and accessories.

1 LS (3,800.00) 0.00 0.00 (3,800.00) (3,800.00)

5.C  External, on-site fuel storage tank 
and containment with its interconnecting 
conduits, conductors, fuel lines, fittings, 
and accessories.

1 LS (1,225.50) 0.00 0.00 (1,225.50) (1,225.50)

ADDITIVE:
5.D  New concrete pedestal with new 
electrical distribution and mechanical 
systems upgrade on existing electrical 
system, modify perimeter fence , and 
associated work, complete in place and 
fully functional.

1 LS 3,080.00 0.00 0.00 3,080.00 3,080.00

5.E  Extend chainlink fence to provide 
sufficient space for the new mobile 
generator and trailer w/ sliding gate. The 
existing power pedestal should be located 
outside the new fence.

1 LS 693.00 0.00 0.00 693.00 693.00

5.F  Add a new concrete pad for the new 
mobile generator. 1 LS 892.00 0.00 0.00 892.00 892.00

5.G  Engine generator set, ATS, all 

5

CASIMIRO Sewer Pump Station

5.G  Engine generator set, ATS, all 
interconnecting fuel lines, conduits, 
conductors, and accessories.

1 LS 8,526.00 0.00 0.00 8,526.00 8,526.00

6 2 Sites 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 4,000.00

7

7.A.1  Extension of perimeter fence. 40 LF 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 2,400.00 60.00

7.A.2  Repair & paint existing generator 
house and other required renovations for 
the inatallation of ESGS.

1 LS 8,700.00 6,960.00 0.00 15,660.00 15,660.00

ADDITIVE:
7.A.3 Erect new concrete shelter for the 
relocation of existing pump & air 
compressor.

132 SF 6,534.00 5,346.00 0.00 11,880.00 90.00

7.A.4 Provide 2 ea 4'x6' anod. alum. 
louver windows w/ insect screen. 2 EA 2,500.00 600.00 0.00 3,100.00 1,550.00

7.A.5 Provide 2 ea new anod. alum. door 
complete with hardawares & accessories 
on the new concrete shelter

2 EA 9,600.00 700.00 0.00 10,300.00 5,150.00

7.A.6 Remove excess concrete pad of 
generator to remove tripping hazard. 1 LS 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00 500.00

7.A

Extension of the perimeter fence and any 
facility renovation as required in order to 
install a new emergency stanby generation 
system, and provide GWA sufficient space to 
relocate the existing ejector pump, motor and 
compressed air tank to their new outdoor 
locations.

Confirm the current property line by a 
registered land surveyor, place his/her RLS 
seal on the drawings identifying GWAs 
property line and install the property markers 
at the project site.

CONSTRUCTION

NAMO Sewer Pump Station

 
EXHIBIT A - COST PROPOSAL  (7 of 10)



Electrical rehabilitation, which involve site 
inspection, electrical testing and electrical 
assessment. EPS controller shall have 
handles that can be locked to the “OFF” 
position for motor/pump lockout-tagout for 
maintenance. Otherwise install new non-
fused disconnect switch on load side of 
EPS controller.

1 LS 15,480.00 10,320.00 0.00 25,800.00 25,800.00

ADDITIVE:
7.B.1. Relocate the EPS controller in new 
building extension in order to have the 
controller and motors in the same location 
to see the response of motor and pump 
when operating them from the controller.

     Intercept & re-route signal lines 
including conduits. Extend wires, replace 
if necessary.

1 LS 1,000.00 700.00 0.00 1,700.00 1,700.00

     Provide power lines & conduits. 1 LS 1,100.00 700.00 0.00 1,800.00 1,800.00

7.B.2.  Add a new non-fused disconnect 
switch on supply side of the EPS 
controller 

     Provide a new non-fuse disconnect 
switch 1 EA 450.00 400.00 0.00 850.00 850.00

     Wirings & conduits 1 LS 350.00 300.00 0.00 650.00 650.00

7.B.3. Add interior lighting, light switch 
and one electrical outlet in the new 
building extension. 

1 LS 450.00 300.00 0.00 750.00 750.00

7.B

Electrical rehabilitation.

building extension. 

7.B.4.  Add new exterior floodlights 
including switch, wirings, & conduits.

     Provide exterior floodlight 1 EA 350.00 150.00 0.00 500.00 500.00

     Wirings, conduits, electrical boxes, 
circuit breaker & light switch. 1 LS 400.00 300.00 0.00 700.00 700.00

7.B.5. Locate the new main disconnect 
switch, ATS and panelboard near the 
entrance double door to keep layout 
consistent with other GWA facilities.

    Remove and replace all existing 
cables/wires connected to the main 
disconnect switch & the panel board.

1 LS 700.00 500.00 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00

    Extend or replace existing conduit as 
necessary. 1 LS 200.00 100.00 0.00 300.00 300.00

Engine generator set, ATS, all 
interconnecting fuel lines, conduits, 
conductors, and accessories.

7.C.1 New Cost (2 pump operation)

    25kW Standby Diesel Generator set for 
2 pump operations incl. start-ups & 
testings , reports & manuals, & shipping.

1 Set 42,500.00 4,250.00 0.00 46,750.00 46,750.00

   ATS 1 Set 8,700.00 1,500.00 0.00 10,200.00 10,200.00

   Conduits, conductors, accessories 1 LS 15,512.91 5,166.00 0.00 20,678.91 20,678.91

7.C.2 Previous Cost (17.5 kW generator 
for 1 pump operation) (47,826.06) (6,998.94) 0.00 (54,825.00) (54,825.00)

7.C

New emergency standby generation system, 
complete in place and fully functional. 
Generator, fuel storage tank, electrical 
equipments to sized both pumps to be 
running at the same time.

 
EXHIBIT A - COST PROPOSAL  (8 of 10)



External, on-site fuel storage tank and 
containment with its interconnecting 
conduits, conductors, fuel lines, fittings, 
and accessories.

7.C.3 New Cost (2 pump operation)

    Fuel Storage Tank for 25kW genset 1 LS 12,500.00 500.00 0.00 13,000.00 13,000.00

    Concrete containment/pad 1 LS 3,500.00 1,587.86 0.00 5,087.86 5,087.86

     Interconnecting conduits, conductors, 
fuel lines, fittings, and accessories. 1 LS 2,395.46 600.00 0.00 2,995.46 2,995.46

7.C.4 Previous Cost (for 17.5kW genset) (15,450.00) (1,935.00) 0.00 (17,415.00) (17,415.00)
ADDITIVE:
7.C.5 Provide electrical wall-mounted 
ventilator on existing building to run with 
the generator with time delay to stop.

1 Set. 2,500.00 750.00 0.00 3,250.00 3,250.00

8

8.A.1 New Generator House (12'x15') 180 SF (8,100.00) (8,100.00) 0.00 (16,200.00) (90.00)

8.A.2 Electrical & mechanical systems 
upgrade 1 LS (7,462.42) (5,223.70) 0.00 (12,686.12) (12,686.12)

8.A.3 Perimeter fence & gate 80 LF (2,400.00) (2,400.00) 0.00 (4,800.00) (60.00)

7.C

DEDUCTIVES:
New concrete building with new electrical 
distribution and mechanical systems upgrade 
on existing electrical system, new expanded 
perimeter fence and gate, and associated 
work, complete in place and fully functional.

ADDITIVES:

CASIMIRO Sewer Pump Station

8.A.4 New concrete pedestal  with 
concrete overhang for ATS, Pump 
Controller, & other electrical equipments 
and an additional pedestal for provision to 
connect the generator.

    Concrete pedestal wall & plastering 64 SF 1,000.00 400.00 1,400.00 21.88

    Footing foundation (reinforced) incl. 
excavation & compaction. 0.75 CY 500.00 600.00 200.00 1,300.00 1,733.33

    Reinf. concrete roof slab 30 SF 800.00 400.00 100.00 1,300.00 43.33

    Concrete floor slab 32 SF 300.00 200.00 500.00 15.63

    Form works 96 SF 500.00 200.00 700.00 7.29

8.A.5 Electrical & mechanical systems 
upgrade. Electrical equipments will be sstl 
enclosure.

     Install pump controller 1 Set 4,686.12 1,200.00 0.00 5,886.12 5,886.12

    Provide new panel board 1 Set 4,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

    Underground wirings & conduits 1 LS 1,500.00 800.00 0.00 2,300.00 2,300.00

   SSTL disconnect switches include & 
convenience outlets. 2 EA 1,800.00 600.00 0.00 2,400.00 1,200.00

8.A.6 Extend chainlink fence to provide 
sufficient space for the new mobile 
generator and trailer. The existing power 
pedestal should be located outside the 
new fence.

78 LF 2,340.00 2,340.00 0.00 4,680.00 60.00

8.A

ADDITIVES:
New concrete pedestal with new electrical 
distribution and mechanical systems upgrade 
on existing electrical system, modify 
perimeter fence and gate, and associated 
work, complete in place and fully functional.

 
EXHIBIT A - COST PROPOSAL  (9 of 10)



8.A.7 Install a new sliding gate in front of 
new mobile generator.

   New sliding gate 1 set 500.00 250.00 0.00 750.00 750.00

   Concrete track base. 1 Lot 1,000.00 500.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

8.A.8 Add a new 6" thk. concrete pad for 
the new mobile generator. Concrete pad 
must be constructed to sustain a weight 
load of a heavy vehicle such as a crane. 

    Removal & disposal of existing grade 1 LS 0.00 720.00 0.00 720.00 720.00

    Sub-base, base course, & compaction 180 SF 720.00 300.00 200.00 1,220.00 6.78

    Concrete placement 4 CY 920.00 480.00 400.00 1,800.00 450.00

    Formworks 180 SF 520.00 300.00 820.00 4.56

8.B.1  Engine generator set, ATS, all 
interconnecting fuel lines, conduits, 
conductors, and accessories.

1 Set (38,525.68) (3,399.32) 0.00 (41,925.00) (41,925.00)

8.B.2  External, on-site fuel storage tank 
and containment with its interconnecting 
conduits, conductors, fuel lines, fittings, 
and accessories.

1 Set (10,320.00) (1,935.00) 0.00 (12,255.00) (12,255.00)

8.A

8.B

DEDUCTIVES:
New emergency standby generation system, 
complete in place and fully functional.

ADDITIVES:

New mobile power generation system, 

8.B.3  Mobile engine generator set w/ 
trailer and special connectors, sstl 
enclosed ATS, all interconnecting power 
lines, conduits, conductors, and 
accessories.

    Mobile engine generator w/ trailer 
including shipping to Guam 1 Set 61,320.00 2,600.00 0.00 63,920.00 63,920.00

    Start-up, load-bank testing, & training. 1 Lot 2,000.00 4,580.00 0.00 6,580.00 6,580.00

    Specialty cable & connectors 1 LS 860.00 600.00 0.00 1,460.00 1,460.00

    New ATS incl. Testing & training 1 Set 10,300.00 2,000.00 0.00 12,300.00 12,300.00

    Reports & manuals 1 Set 500.00 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT 191,200.04 52,471.96 0.00 243,672.00
ITEMS UNCHANGED 50,900.38 22,480.00 0.00 73,380.38
CHANGE ORDER #1 :DELETIONS -140,269.66 -29,991.96 0.00 -170,291.62
CHANGE ORDER #1 :ADDITIONS 232,129.99 45,519.86 900.00 278,549.85
CHANGE ORDER #1 :TOTAL AMOUNT 91,860.33 15,527.90 900.00 108,258.23
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT 283,060.37 67,999.86 900.00 351,930.23

Date DateContractor: Approved by:

New mobile power generation system, 
complete accessories and fully functional. 
Mobile generator & electrical equipments to 
sized both pumps to be running at the 
same time.

          Jerlie M. Gutierrez

9/10/2016

Submitted By: Recommended:

 
EXHIBIT A - COST PROPOSAL  (10 of 10)



PROPACIFIC BUILDERS CORPORATION     
(Formerly Guam Yooshin Corp.)                                   P.O. Box 7446 TAMUNING, GUAM 96931 

          TEL 671-477-3109, FAX 671-477-7424 
                                     EMAIL: jgyc@guam.net 

Date:      September 9, 2016 
 
To:         GWA  Engineering Division 
              Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Bldg.  
              Mangilao, Guam 
 
Thru:     Barbara C. Cruz, P.E. 
              Senior Engineer Supervisor 
             
Re:        E14-001-EPA   DB of Emergency Standby Power Generation System for Casimiro SPS & Namo EPS. 
 
Subject:       Request for Time Extension 
 
Dear  Ms. Cruz, 

Please consider our request of the time extension for the said project due to the following events that 
went beyond our control: 
 
1. Due to the unexpected development that the government was not able to purchased the adjacent lot in Casimiro 
SPS causing the proposed construction of generator building as stated in the SOW will not be realized, thus a new 
scope of works is needed for both Casimiro SPS & Namo EPS and require the approval of the funding agency 
(USEPA). PPBC learned these during the Pre-design Meeting  last June 29, 2016. See Exhibit "A". 
 
2. PPBC with its designers and GWA Engineering coordinated thru series of design meetings, phone calls and 
emails in exploring for possible options to meet the project intent and submitted the requests to USEPA for 
approval. This collaboration took place involving iterative scope changes and additions to best meet the intent and 
budget with consideration of operational needs, safety, & protection. See Exhibit "B". 
 
3. Although PPBC continuously submitting drafts and new lay-outs in every alterations directed by GWA for the 
proposed changes in SOW, PPBC cannot proceed  on the design without receiving the approval from the 
government. The anticipated approval of change order is October 21.  See Exhibit "C". 
 
Meanwhile, PPBC gathered quotations, proposals, & product data from equipment suppliers while working with 
the government on the SOW to save time. 
 
With these reasons that are beyond our control which have made a great impact on our construction schedule to 
complete the project on time, we are requesting for time extension of 112 days to compensate the time lost 
starting from the 1st design meeting last June 29, 2016 with GWA in exploring for options up to receiving the 
final decision from government regarding the change in SOW anticipated to be on October 21, 2016.  
 
We trust  that the above justification meets your favorable approval regarding the above request. Thank you in 
advance. 
 
Sincerely,  

                
                   Jerlie M. Gutierrez -PM 
                  ProPacific Builders Corp. 

EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (1 of 32)

barbara
Highlight



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (2 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (3 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (4 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (5 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (6 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (7 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (8 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (9 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (10 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (11 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (12 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (13 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (14 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (15 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (16 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (17 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (18 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (19 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (20 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (21 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (22 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (23 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (24 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (25 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (26 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (27 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (28 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (29 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (30 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (31 of 32)



EXHIBIT B - TIME EXTENSION REQUEST (32 of 32)



1

Barbara Cruz

Subject: FW: E14-001-EPA DB ESPGS for Casimiro and Namo SPS | Change Order #1  Proposal

From: Konner, Thomas [mailto:Konner.Thomas@epa.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 14, 2016 12:57 AM 
To: Barbara Cruz 
Cc: prudencio@guamwaterworks.org; judecalvo@guamwaterworks.org 
Subject: RE: E14-001-EPA DB ESPGS for Casimiro and Namo SPS | Change Order #1 Proposal 
 
Hi Barbara, 
 
EPA agrees that cost increase and time extension are reasonable  and approves Change Order No. 1 for E14‐001‐EPA DB 
ESPGS for Casimiro and Namo SPS. 
 
Please proceed. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Tom 
 
Tom Konner 
Environmental Engineer 
U.S. EPA   WTR-3-3 
75 Hawthorne St. 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
415-972-3408 

 

From: Barbara Cruz [mailto:bccruz@guamwaterworks.org]  
Sent: Monday, September 12, 2016 11:44 PM 
To: Konner, Thomas <Konner.Thomas@epa.gov> 
Cc: prudencio@guamwaterworks.org; judecalvo@guamwaterworks.org 
Subject: E14‐001‐EPA DB ESPGS for Casimiro and Namo SPS | Change Order #1 Proposal 
 
Tom Konner, 
 
This is resubmitted to request your approval of change order no. 1 submitted by ProPacific Builder Corporation for the 
subject project. Your approval is urgently needed. The CCU resolution draft, USEPA approval and supporting documents 
are due tomorrow, September 14, by 2 pm in order to be included in the agenda of this month’s CCU meeting. 
 
I won’t be able to use your email below because it references an incorrect project number. An incorrect project number 
was mistakenly used in the NTP that I and others were using. 
 
ProPacific Builder Corporation change order proposal is attached. It also references the incorrect project number but 
they will correct and resubmit. I’ve reviewed the details of the change order and find the proposed amount of 
$108,258.23 and a time extension request of 112 additional calendar days fair and reasonable. They have justified their 
cost and time extension. 
 

EXHIBIT C - USEPA APPROVAL OF PPBC CO NO. 1  (1 of 2)

barbara
Highlight

barbara
Highlight



2

If the change order is approved, the contract amount will increase from $243,672.00 to $351,930.23. The project 
completion date will also change from January 23, 2017 to May 15, 2017. 
 
Regards, 
Barbara 

 

EXHIBIT C - USEPA APPROVAL OF PPBC CO NO. 1  (2 of 2)




